

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FILED**

10/30/24

04:59 PM

R2406012

Order Instituting Rulemaking Proceeding  
to Consider Changes to the Commission's  
Carrier of Last Resort Rules.

Rulemaking 24-06-012

**REPLY COMMENTS OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE ON THE  
ORDER INSTITUTING RULEMAKING PROCEEDING TO CONSIDER  
CHANGES TO THE COMMISSION'S CARRIER OF LAST RESORT RULES**

**KATE TURNER**

Attorney for the Public Advocates Office

California Public Utilities Commission  
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 500  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 823-4773  
Email: [Kate.Turner@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:Kate.Turner@cpuc.ca.gov)

**DAVID ESPINOZA**

**MADISON ALCALAY**

**PRESCOTT MATTHEWS**

Regulatory Analysts for the Public  
Advocates Office

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (916) 894-5757  
(415)-703-1056

Email: [David.Espinoza@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:David.Espinoza@cpuc.ca.gov)  
[Madison.Alcalay@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:Madison.Alcalay@cpuc.ca.gov)  
[Prescott.Matthews@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:Prescott.Matthews@cpuc.ca.gov)

October 30, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. The Commission should include broadband in the definition of basic service and reject claims that COLR obligations should focus only on voice. ....	3
1. The basic service definition should be updated to include broadband.	3
2. The Commission should recognize VoIP as a modern element of the voice requirement in the basic service definition. ....	6
B. The Commission should update the telecommunications service quality standards to cover modern digital services. ....	6
C. The Commission should reaffirm its commitment to universal service on a technology-neutral basis.....	9
1. The Commission should reject claims that more than 99% of Californians within AT&T’s service territory have access to multiple choices of facilities-based broadband providers.....	9
2. The Commission should reject claims that COLR rules require copper networks.....	13
3. To prevent redlining outcomes, the Commission should establish non-discriminatory guidelines for the application of the “reasonableness limitation.” .....	14
4. The Commission should consider removing COLR obligations in unpopulated areas after receiving input from relevant stakeholders. .	15
D. The Commission should reestablish the COLR geographies based on national standards, and for the purpose of broadband availability reporting, analysis, and monitoring at a granular level.....	15
1. The Commission should require COLR reporting at the census block level.....	17
E. The Commission should establish a planned process that existing COLRs must comply with to satisfy the COLR obligation. ....	19
1. The Commission should establish a planned COLR withdrawal process and reject the unclear and vague approaches proposed by carriers.....	20

2.	The Commission should establish a planned process of identifying areas that do not need a COLR and reject unclear and vague approaches.....	21
3.	The Commission should adopt Cal Advocate’s COLR relief approval process and reject carrier’s suggestions of Tier 2 and Tier 3 advice letters.....	23
4.	The Commission should adopt Cal Advocates’ customer notification process and reject carriers’ short customer notice periods. ....	24
F.	The Commission should implement planned environmentally compliant and transparent network migration and decommissioning regulations. ....	25
G.	The Commission should reform the California High-Cost Fund B (CHCF-B) to encourage service providers to take on the COLR obligation in high-cost areas. ....	27
H.	The Commission should reject carriers’ assertions and establish customer migration regulations that are based on public notice, transparency, multi-community outreach requirements, and commission oversight.....	29
1.	COLR withdrawal notices must be comprehensive for customer migration and transparent network transitions.....	29
2.	The Commission should adopt copper retirement notice plans.....	31
3.	The Commission should adopt COLR withdrawal customer transition plans and reject carriers’ assertions that there is no need for customer transition plans. ....	32
I.	Provider arguments that the Commission does not have authority or jurisdiction to regulate VoIP or wireless service are without merit.....	33
1.	State law authorizes the Commission to regulate VoIP.....	34
2.	The FCC’s “Information Service” label has no express preemptive effect. ....	37
3.	VoIP service is subject to state regulation and not federal preemption. ....	39
4.	CTIA’s and the BRB Client Companies’ anti-regulation arguments pertaining to wireless providers fail.....	41
J.	The proceeding categorization must maintain stringent ex parte reporting requirements. ....	46
III.	CONCLUSION .....	47

APPENDIX A: Cal Advocates' Analysis of Broadband Service Providers Availability in AT&T's Service Territory

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>ACA Connects v. Bonta</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 24 F.4th 1233 .....	35, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Bastien v. AT &amp; T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> (7th Cir.2000) 205 F.3d 983 .....	42, 43
<i>Centennial P.R. License Corp. v. Telecomms. Regulatory Bd.</i> (1st Cir.) 634 F.3d 17, cert. denied (2011) 565 U.S. 826.....	42
<i>Charter Advanced Services, LLC v. Lange</i> , 903 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2018) 903 F.3d 715 .....	35, 37, 40
<i>Fedor v. Cingular Wireless</i> (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) 355 F.3d 1069 .....	43
<i>In re Apple iPhone 3G Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2010) 728 F. Supp. 2d 1065.....	42, 44
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 .....	38
<i>Minnesota PUC v. FCC</i> (8th Cir. 2007) 483 F.3d 570 .....	35, 40
<i>Mozilla v. FCC</i> (D.C. Cir. 2019) 940 F.3d 1.....	35, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Raich v. Gonzalez</i> , 500 F3d 850 (9th Cir., 2006).....	43
<i>Spielholz v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 86 Cal. App. 4th 1366.....	43
<i>Telesaurus VPC, LLC v Power</i> (9th Cir., 2010) 623 F.3d 998 .....	43

**Commission Decisions**

D.95-07-050.....	6
D.96-10-066.....	14
D.10-07-024.....	29
D.12-12-038.....	passim
D.16-08-021.....	7
D.16-12-025.....	18
D.19-08-025 .....	34
D.20-07-011.....	8
D.22-04-055.....	11
D.20-09-012.....	36
D.21-10-015.....	42, 43

D.22-10-021.....	35
D.24-06-024.....	45

**California Public Utilities Code**

§ 216 .....	34
§§ 233-234.....	34
§ 275.6(b)(1).....	14
§ 281(b)(1)(B)(ii)(I).....	10
§ 451 .....	9

**Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure**

Rules 1.3(a), (b), (f) and (g) .....	47
Rule 2.4.....	26
Rule 7, subd. (e)(2) .....	47

**California Public Resource Code**

Section 21080, subd. (a) .....	26
Section 21065 .....	26
Section 2100, et seq.....	26

**Civil Code**

Section 3100, et seq.....	37
---------------------------	----

**United States Code**

47 U.S.C. § 253 .....	40
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A).....	41, 42, 44
47 U.S.C. § 414 .....	44
47 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	40
47 U.S.C. § 1302 (d)(1).....	40

**FCC Orders**

*In Re the Matter of Vonage Holdings Corporation’s Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission* (WC Docket No. 03-211)(2004) 19 FCC Rcd 22404 (Vonage Order) ..... 40

*Universal Service Contribution Methodology Proceeding, Report and Order | of Proposed Rulemaking* (WC Docket No. 06-122) (2006) 21 FCC Rcd 7518 at ¶ 56. .... 41

**Other Authorities**

Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, title VII, § 706, Feb. 8, 1996, 110 Stat. 153 ..... 39, 40
